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AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil



w
-
m
<
=
P
>
<
w
a
<
=
O
Zz
w
m
2]
w
=
[V
2]
T
T
<
@]
L
T
(@]
<
z
O
=
<
=
[h'4
@]
[T
Zz
L
@]
=
(o]
o)
w
w
o
[T
w
T
T
VI
m
o)
w
x
)
@]
w
14
)
<

REQUESTS

)

3

(

ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE

FOR SAME__ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

ol Emael]
) A L DY YN kg megucasy

MOY IUBLELLG D

T 1T, pp—

1LSI0 TvRom govsn_ [ 1409 RS O
IR

Y65 LEL0E
OL9LT B2.08
AHINI daH |

7 il

n €30ada

s oarra e m
RS HES

HE0CE M)

WN3d +£830ada

03-11L00L3M N 190adq

Odd 6500440
Qdd §900a40
n ogoada

La-pLoalam 13-0£0aL3M
DANTETMR vany g aeonaam
N3d 690040 g

0Od4d 40044

iy K & weus
SINYLINSHOZ T¥LNIWNOYIANT

YOMS

TR AL TEELD ETY B
LT RIRG) EN TERR b W TTTCDEDADES AR
QAL AR CD3 ETIVRHEELL T OETHETT MG By
"IN T EFCHHITES ST

Oxd 8500da

LI928 LEL08
L0 E2-BE

AIX3 QaH .
RS RIS R On._n_}omoUn_D

DL

03-gLogLam

0O3d £500da

W3d 950A43T
n ss0ada

N 6800dA

n g800d4a
O3d /80240
n 9803da




Lb 10 ET 104G
SINYLINSHOD TYINIWNQEIANT

dmiors. & A SR L7 TEE COMRSTLLER < v Z/m
LOWLSIQ THEOKH IOVEN gdé%@%

JNTARCT BUDHUET  + - -

REQUESTS

)

3

(

n £8024d

W3d 280040
S00240M n 180240

n +e03d4d

n 9201940

04d £2019dd

04-800L9LIM

03-9L0DL3M i _ N 52019da

13-9105L3M
W3d §803dd

N 6z019dd
03-20010 L 3M

3ad 8z0194Q

FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

w
-
m
<
=
P
>
<
w
a
<
=
O
Zz
w
m
2]
w
=
[V
2]
T
T
<
@]
L
T
(@]
<
z
O
=
<
=
[h'4
@]
[T
Zz
L
@]
=
(o]
o)
w
w
o
[T
w
T
T
VI
m
o)
w
x
)
@]
w
14
)
<

ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE

ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT F@IA OF S RECEIV D MORE THAN'THREEA(3) RE UESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABgI’ OIA OC S DIRECTED d

y |I
Comiient . LA ko
Mike Moxey Verlflcatson Pomt 1 # N30° 41 5 603" Wwes* 18' 33.079"
Mike Moxey Verification Point 2 N30° 41'6.761" W88" 18' 31.352"
Mike Moxey Verification Point 3 N30° 46'37.021" W88"° 13' 34.706"

Fretd Jm C««é-% by gAY ed )
¥ 8{,3__!5 Ar . 224% n< t‘j/n_—é

26D ncn
b Worleleds Sl ntbd W(f@v& los @D ncCr,

Jery G
U e
_—

e



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE.MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

' FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

Moxey, Michael B SAM

From: Eric Munscher [emunscher@swca.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 08, 2013 2:49 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Cce: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)
Mr. Moxey,

, Fs S .
I have contacted land and ;IX4€$”’E them tri/ana gain us,access to the following areas for
[ ) v : .

verification.
ETCO27-Fo 3T~ ____!?PC/I f l% /‘ W(ﬁ
:ﬁETceels-Fe oo /NN PP 0972 G’}v/ prc OQJ—@‘J/

o son 2 1™ PBORAO D DosTaW)
~ A\ OPY g FFO

Once I hear back from them I will let you know. My plan is to fly out on Monday and flag the
wetlands Monday and Tuesday and to have you meet us for verification on Wednesday the 16th.

I will get back to you as soon as I can.
Thanks and cheers,

EM

Eric C. Munscher, M.5., ES3 (Scientist)
Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent
Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG
SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 109

Houston, TX 77046

"And I can only believe, from somewhere k(Jl iter of the brain, that a
life of incomprehensible loneliness awai i things were, but are never
to be again." William Stolzenburg. Whe

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]
Sent: Tuesday, January 08, 2013 2:34 PM

To: Eric Munscher

Cc: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Eric,
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AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

-
Project/Site: Pascagioula P.L. - AL, MS County: Mobile Sampling Date; May 28, 2012
Applicant'Owner: Plains Southcap LLC State: Alabama  Sampls Point: DPCO97_PFQ
Investigator(s): E. Munscher and K. Schneider Section, Township, Range: Sec. 20, T4SRIW

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Depression Local relief {concave, convex, nonej): Concave Slope (%) 00-05
Subregion (LRR or MLRA}.  _South Afniic s Gull Siops Cash Ciops, Forest, end Livernck Region [P} Lat: 30.6B506 Long: -88.30884 Datum: UTM 16N NB3 USFT
Soil Map Unit Name: Pamlico-Bibb complex, 0 to 1 percent slopes NWI Classification: Nane

Are glimatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? (res / No} Yes (if no, explain in Remarks.)

Ara Vegelation NO  ,Soit  NO  ,or Hydrology NO  significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumsiances” present? Yes X No

Are Vegetation NO  Sod NGO  orHydrology NO  naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? fes X No

Hydric Soil Present? Yes X No ls the Sampled Arez

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X No within a Wetland? Yes X No
Remarks:

This point was determined 1o be within a wetland due to the presence of all 3 wetland criteria.

HYDROLOGY
Wetland hydrology Indicators: Secandary Indicators (minimum of two retuired)
Primary Indicators {minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ____ Surface Soil Cracks (B8)
_X__ Surface Water (A1) ____ Aquatic Fauna (B13) ____ Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
_X_ High Water Table (A2) ____ Man Deposits (815) (LRR L)) __ X Drginage Patterns (B10)
___ Saturation (A3) ____ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) _ X Moass Trim Lines (B16)
_X_ Water Marks {B1) ____ Owidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots(C3) ____ Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
____ Sediment Deposits (B2) ____ Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) ___ Crayfish Burrows
___ Drift Deposits (B3) ____ Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C8} ____ Saturstion Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
__ Algal Mat or Crust (B4) ____ Thin Muck Surface (C7) _____ Geomorphic Position (D2)
____ ton Deposis (B5) —__ Other (Explain in Remarks) ____ Shallow Aquitard (D3)
____ Inundation Visible an Aerial Imagery (B7) ___ FAC-Neutral Test (D5}
_____ Water-Stained Leaves (B9) ____ Sphagnum moss (D8} (LRR T, U}
Field Cbservations:
Surface Water Present? Yes X No Depth {inches): nput De
Water Table Present? Yes X No Depth {inches): 12
Saturation Present? Yes No X Depth {inches): > Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes X No
(includes capillary finge)

Describe Recorded Data ({stream gauge, manitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

A positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed (at least one primary indicator).

A positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed (at least two secondary indicators).

S Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

VEGETATION (Five Strata) - Use scientific names of plants. Sampling Point: DPCO9T_PFO
Absolute Dominant Indicator Dorinance Test worksheet:
Tree Stratum  (Plot size: 0 ft ) % cover Species? Status Mumber of Dominant Species
1. Nyssa biflora 'ﬂ[,o 7. a,u...v a0 fas OBL That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 6 {A)
2. Acer rubrum e’ 10 No FAC
3. Acer negundo s w ﬁk- 5 No FACW Total Number of Dominant
4. Quercus Jaunfolia §_trm, YA el D4l 5 No FACW Species Across All Strata; 8 (B
5. Pinus efliottii < e, 5 No FACW
G Percent of Dominant Species
55 = Total Cover That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100% {A/B}
50% of total cover:  27.5  20% of total cover: 1
Sapling Stratum {Plot size: 300 ) Prevalence Index Worksheet:
1. Nyssa biflora 5 Yes QBL Totat % Cover of; Multiply by:
2. Acer rubwvum 10 fas FAC OBL species 45 ®1= 45
3. Acer negunds 10 Yes FACW FACW species 25 X2= 5C
4, FAC species 20 x3= 60
5 FACU species 1] xd= 1]
6 UPL species 0 x5= 1]
25 = Total Cover Column Totals: 90 {A) 155 (B}
50% of total cover: 125 20% of total cover: 5
Shrub Stratum  {Plot size: 30 R ) Prevalence index = B/A = 1.72
1. None Observed
2. Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
3. ___ 1 - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic VVegetation
4, _X_2-Dominance Testis >50%
§ _X_3- Pravalenca Index is < 3.0'
B ____ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' {Explain}
0 = Total Cover
50% of total cover. 0 20% of total cover: '] 'Indicators of hydric soit ang welland hydrology must
Herb Stratum {Plot size: 30" be prasent, uniess disturbed or problematic.
1. Polygonum hydropiperoides uui,j__,u{\- A ru— 5 Yes OBL Definltions of Five Vegetation Strata:
2. Woodwardia areolata g D cfan o 4 Yl Yes OBL Tree - Woody plants, exciuding woody vines,
3 approximately 20 ft (6m) or more in height and 3 in.
4. (7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height {DBH).
5.
6. Sapling - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
7. approximately 20 ft (8 m) or more in height and less
8. than 3in. (7.6 cm) DBH.
9.
10. Shrub - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
1. approximatety 3 10 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height.
10 = Total Cover
50% of total cover 5 20% of total cover P Herb - Ali herbaceous (non-woody) plants, including
Waoody Vine Stratum {Plot size: 30 # ) herbaceous vines, regardless of size, and woody
1. None Observed plants, except woody vines, less than approximately
2 3L (1 m) in height.
3.
4 Woody vine - All woody vines, regardless of height.
5
= Total Cover Hydrophytic
50% of total cover: 0 20% of total cover: 0 Vegetation
Present? Yes X No

Remarks: (if abserved, list marphalogical adapiations below).

A positive indication of hydrophytic vegetation was observed (»50% of dominant species indexed as QBL, FACW, or FAC).

A positive indication of hydraphytic vegetation was observed (Prevalence Index is < 3.00).

US Ammy Corps of Engineers

Atlantic ang Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

SOIL Sampling Point: DPC087_PFO
Profile Descripdon: {Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)
Depth Matrix Redox Features
(inchesy Color (moist) % Color {moist) % Type' Loc? Texture Remarks
0-12 10YR 4/2 10YR &6 5 c M Sandy Clay

NERERN:

‘Typs: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.

Histosol (A1)
Histic Epipedon (A2)
Black Histic (A3)

Hydrogen Sulfida (A4)

____ Stralified Layers (A5)

____Organic Bodies (A6} {LRRP, T, )
___Som Mucky Minefal (A7) (LRR P, T, )
____Muck Presence (A8) (LRR U}
____1emMuek (AB) (LRR P, T)

__ Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11)
____ Thick Dark Surface {A12)

____Coast Prairie Redox (A16} (MLRA 150A)
____ Sandy Mucky Mineral (31} {LRR O, 8)
___ Sandy Gleyed Matrix (S4)

____Sandy Redox {S5)

_____Stripped Matrix (56)

___Dark Surface (S7) (LRRP, S, T, U)

2| geation: PL=Pare Lining, M=Matrix.

Hydric Soils indicators: (Applicable to ali LRRs, unless otherwise noted.)

____ Polyvalue Bslow Surface (S8) (LRR 5, T, U)
____Thin Dark Surface (59} {(LRR S, T, U}

___ Loamy Mucky Mineral {F1) {LRR 0)
____Loamy Gleyed Matrix (F2)

_X_Depleted Matrix (F3)

____Redox Dark Surface (F86)

____ Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

____ Redox Dapressions (F8)

____Marl (F10) (LRR U}

___ Depleted Ochric {F11) (MLRA 161)
____ron-Manganese Massas (F12} (LRR O, P, L))
____Umbric Surface (F12) {LRR P, T,U)

____ Detta Ochric (F17} (MLRA 151}

___ Reduced Verlic (F18) (MLRA 1504, 150B)

Piedmont Flaodpiain Soils (F18) (MLRA 149A)

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Solls™
____TemMuck (A9) {LRR O}
____2cmMuck (A10) (LRR $)
____Reduced Vertic (F18) {outside MLRA 150A,B}
____Piedmant Floodplain Soils (F12) (LRR P, §, T)
_____Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)

{MLRA 153B)
__ Red Pareni Matenal {TF2)
____ Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)
____Other (Explain in Remarks)

*Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
welland hydrology must be present,
unless disturbed or problematic.

Anomalous Bright Loamy Sclls (F20) (MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D}

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type:

Depth {inches):

Hydric Soil Present? Yes X

No

Remarks:

A positive indication of hydric soil was observed.

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atiantic 2and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Pascagoula P.L. - AL, MS$ County: Mobile Sampling Data; May 28, 2012
Applicant/Crwner: Plains Southeap LLC State: Alabama __ Sample Point: DPCO85 U
Investigator(s): £. Munscher and K. Schneider Section, Township, Range: Sec. 20, T4SR3W

Landform (hillsiope, temrace, etc.): Hillslope Local relief (concava, convex, none): None Slope (%) 05-10
Subregion {LRR or MLRAY. _Scuth Atanie and Gusf Blops Cosh Ciops. Foresl, and Livestock Regaon 1Py Lat: 30.68482 Lang: -88.30917 Datum: UTM 16N N83 USFT
Saoil Map Unit Name: Troup Heidel complex, 8 to 12 percent slapes NWI Classgification: PFO&F

Are climatic / hydrologic cenditions on the site typical for this time of year?  (Yes / No) Yes (if no, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegetation NQ  Soil  NO _ or Hydrology NO  significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances” present?  Yes X No

Are Vegetation NO  ,Scil  NO  or Hydrology NQ  naturalty problematic? {If nesded, explain any answers in Remarks.}

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No

Hydric Soit Present? Yes No X Is the Sampled Arga

Waetland Hydrology Present? Yes Mo X within a Wetland? Yes No X
Remarks:

This point was determined not to be within a wetland due to the lack of hydric soils and wetland hydrology.

HYDROLOGY

Wetland hydrology Indicators:
Primary Indicators {minimum of one is required; check all that apply)

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7}
Waler-Stsined Leaves (B9}

__ Surface Water (A1) ___ Aguatic Fauna {B13)

____ High water Table (AZ) ____ Man Deposits {B15} (LRR U}

____ Saturation {A3) ____ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1)

____ Water Marks (B1) ___ Ouddized Rhizospheres on Living Roots(C3)
____ Sediment Deposits (B2} ____ Presence of Reduced Iron {G4)

__ Dnft Deposits (B3) ____ Recentlron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6)
____ Algal Mat or Crust (B4) ____ Thin Muck Surface (C7)

__ Iron Deposits (BS) ____ Other (Explain in Remarks})

Secondary Indicalors (minimum of two reguired)
Surface Soil Cracks (B6}

Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
Drainage Patterns (B10}

Moss Trim Lines (B16)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Crayfish Burrows

Saturation Visible on Aenrial Imagery (C8)
Geomorphic Position (D2)

Shallow Aquitard (D3)

FAC-Neutral Test {D5)

Sphagnum moess (D8) (LRR T, U}

NERRRRAREN

Field Observations:

Surface Waler Present?  Yes No X Depth (inches): WA
Waler Table Present? Yes No X DPepth (inches): »20
Saturation Present? Yes No X

(includes capillary fringe}

Depth (inches): »20 Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes No X

Describe Recorded Data (siream gauge, menitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if avaiable:

Remarks:

No positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed.

US Army Corps of Engineers

Attantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

VEGETATION (Five Strata) - Use scientific names of plants. Sampling Paint; DPCO95_U
Absolute Dorminant Indicator Dominance Test workshest:
Tree Stratum  (Plol size: 30 ft ) % cover Species? Status Number of Dominant Species
1. Quercus Nigra -Mtjgc A d 15 Yes FAC That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 6 (A}
2. Ylex opaca awl..—'-wa—" tréelly 10 Yes FAC
3. Magnolia Grandifiora ,S > -.H’gg ﬁ' 5 No FAC Total Nurmber of Dominant
4. Fraxinus americana A Ay 10 Yes FACU Species Across All Strata: 9 (B}
5. Cemus forida L — 5 No uPL
6. Quercus faurifolis Susp Chond On No FACW Percent of Dominant Species
50  =Total Cover That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 87% (A/B)
50% of total cover: 25 20% of total cover: 10
Sapfing Stratum (Plot size: 30 /) Prevalence Index Worksheet:
1. Quercus Nigra 5 No FAC Tolat % Cover of: Multiply by:
2, llex opaca 10 Yes FAC QBL species 0 xt= 0
3. Fraxinus emericana 10 Yes FACU FACW species 15 x2= 0
4. Quercus laurifolia 10 Yes FACW FAC species 75 x3d= 225
5 FACU species 35 4= 140
8 UPL species 5 xh= 25
35 = Total Cover Column Totals: 130 (A) 420 {B}
50% of total cover: _ 17.5  20% of tofal cover: 7
Shrub Stratum  (Plot size: R ) Prevalence Index = B/A = 3.23
1. Hex vomitoria 15 Yes FAC
2. Symplocos finctoria 15 Yes FAC Hydrophytle Vegetation Indicators:
3. ____ - Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
4 _X_2-Dominance Test is »30%
5. ____3-Prevalence Index is $ 3.0'
6. ____Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetstion® (Explain)
30 =Total Cover
50% of total cover; 15 20% of total cover. ] "Indicators of hydric soil and watland hydrology must
Herb Stratum {Plot size: 30 . ) be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
1. Pteridium Gleditsch 15 Yes FACU Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata:
2. Tres - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
a. approximately 20 it () or more in height and 3 in.
4. (7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH}.
5.
8. Sapling - Woody planis, excluding woody vines,
7. approximately 20 ft {8 m) or more in height and less
8. than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH.
9.
10. Shrub - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
11. approximately 3 o 20 fi (1 to 6 m} in height.
15 = Total Cover
50% of total cover. __ 1.5 20% of total cover: ___ 3 Herb - All herbaceous {non-woody) plants, including
Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size: 30 f ) herbaceous vines, ragardiess of size, and woody
1. None Observed plants, except woody vines, less than approximately
2 3 M (1 m) in height,
3.
4 Woody vine - All woody vines, regardiess of height.
5
0 = Total Cover Hydrophytic
50% of total cover: 0 20% of total cover: 0 Vegetation
Present? Yes X No

Remarks: (if observed, lisi morphalogical adaptations below).

A positive indication of hydrophytic vegetation was observed (>50% of dominant species indexed as OBL, FACW, or FAC).

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil
SOIL Sampling Point: DPC095_U

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the indicator or confirm the absence of Indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redcx Features
{inches) Color {moisty % Color (moist) % Type' Loc? Texture Remarks
0-20 YR 68/3 100 None — — Sandy Loam

|
NERERN

"Type: C=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. 2Location; PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.

Hydric Soils Indicators: {Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils®:

____Histosol (A1) ____Polyvalue Below Surface (S8 (LRR 8§, T, U) __ 1cmMuck (A9} {LRR G}

___ Histic Epipadon (A2) ____Thin Dark Surface {$9) (LRR §, T, U} ___ 2.cmMuck (A10) {LRR S)

____Black Histic {A3)} ____Loamy Mucky Mineral {F1) (LRR Q) ____Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B)

____Hydrogen Sulfide (Ad) ____Loamy Gleyed Matrix {F2) ___Piedmont Floodplain Scils {(F19) {LRRF, 8, T)

____ Suatified Layers {AS) ____Depleted Matrix (F3) ____Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20}

____ Organic Bodies (46} (LRR P, T, U} ____Redox Dark Surface (F6) (MLRA 153B)

____5 cm Mucky Mineral {A7) (LRR P, T, L)) ___ Depleted Dark Surface (F7) _____Red Parent Material (TF2)

___Muck Presence (A8) {LRR U} ____ Redox Depressions (F8) _____Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

____TemMuck (Ag) (LRRP, T) ____Man (F10) (LRR U} ____ Other (Explain in Remarks)

____Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) __ Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

____ Thick Dark Surface (A12) ____lron-Manganese Masses {F12} (LRR O,P, T} ®ndicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
Coast Frairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 1504) Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U} wetland hydrology musl be present,

" Sandy Mucky Mineral (S1) (LRR 0, 8) ___ Della Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151} uniess disturbed or problematic.

____Sandy Gleyed Malrix (54} ____ Reduted Vartic (F16) (MLRA 150A, 150B)

___ Sandy Redox (S5) ____ Piedmonl Floodplain Soils {F19) {MLRA 148A)

____ Stripped Matrix (S6) ____Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) (MLRA 1494, 153C, 153D}

Dark Surtace (S7) (LRR P, §, T, Uy

Restrictive Layer (if observed):

Type:
Depth (inches): Hydric Soil Present? Yes No X

Remarks:

Ho positive indication of hydric soils was observed.

1FS Army Corps of Engineers Atlartic and Gulf Goastal Plain Region - Version 2.0
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AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILA V b
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3 REQUE@
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE. 03? P()
”~ -

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil l,)ed-(,
WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Pascagoula P.L. - AL M3 County: Mokile Sampling Date; June 1, 2012
Applican/Owner: Plgins Southcap LLC State: Alabama  Sample Point: DPC153_PFQ
investigator{s): E. Munscher and K. Schneider Section, Township, Range: Sec. 24, T3SRIW

Landform (hillsiope, terrace, etc.): Depression Local relief {concave, convex, none): Concave Slope (%) 00-05
Subregion (LRR or MLRA), _South Atlantic ana Guf Slaps Cash Crops. Forass. and besiock Region () Lat: 30.77683 Long: -88.22833 Datum; LUTM 18N N83 USFT
Scil Map Unit Name: Troup Heidel complex, 8 to 12 percent slopes NWI Classification: PSS7/EM1A

Are climatic / hydrologic condifions on the site typical for this ime of year?  (Yes / No} Yes (if no, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegelation NQ  .Scil  NO  orHydrology NQ  significantly disturbed?  Are "Normal Circumstances” present? Yes X No

Are Vegetation NO  ,Soil  NO _ ,orHydrology NO  naturally problematic? (if needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Prasent? Yes X No

Hydric Soil Present? Yes X Mo is the Sampled Area

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X Ne within a Wettand? Yes X No
Remarks:

This point was determined to be within a wetland due to the presence of all 3 wetland criteria.

HYDROLOGY
Wetland hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators {minimum of two required}
Primary indicators {minimum of ane is required; check all thal apply) ____ Surface Soil Gracks (B8)
. Surface Waler (A1) ___ Aquatic Fauna (B13} ____ Sparsely Vegetated Concave Surface (B8)
____ High Water Table (A2) ____ Man Deposits (B15) (LRR U) ____ Drainage Pattems (B10)
—__ Saturation {(A3) ___ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) _X_ Moss Trim Lines (B18)
___ Water Marks (B1) __ Oxidized Rhizogpheres on Living Roots{C3) ___ Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
__ Sediment Deposits (B2) ____ Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) . Crayfish Burrows
___ [Drift Deposits (B3) ____ RecentIron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) ____ Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
____ Algal Mator Crust {B4) ____ Thin Muck Surface (C7) ____ Geomorphic Pasition (D2}
— Iron Deposits {B5) ____ Dther (Explain in Remarks} ____ Shallow Aquitard (D3)
__lnundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7) _ X FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
___ Waler-Slained Leaves (B9) ____ Sphagnum moss (D8) [LRR T, U}
Field Qbservations:
Surface Water Present? Yes No X Depth {inches): N/A
Water Table Present? Yes No X Depth (inches): __ >20
Saturation Present? Yes No X Depth (inches): >20 Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes X HNo
(includes capillary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

A positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed (at least two secondary indicators).

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

VEGETATION {Five Strata) - Use scientific names of plants. Sampling Point: DPC153_PFQ
Absolute  Dominant  Indicator Dominance Test workshest:
Tree Stratum  (Plot size: 30 ft ) % cover Species? Status Humber of Dominant Specias
1. Magnolia virginiana St N 20 Yes FACW That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 9 (A}
2. Acer rubrum % 15 Yes FAC
3. Quercus lyrata OR-£ 5 No OBL Total Numbar of Dominant
4. Lirodendron tulipifera b, ryp b 5 No FACU Species Across All Strata: 9 (B}
5. Quercus faurifolia_ §uers La et £D.gmrt ) No FACW
B. Percent of Dominant Species
45 = Total Cover That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100% (A/B)
50% of total cover:  22.5  20% of tolal caver: b}
Sapling Straturm (Plot size: 30 i) Prevalence Index Worksheet:
1. Acer rubrum 15 Yes FAC Total % Cover of. Muttiply by.
2. Quercus laurifolia 10 Yes FACW OBL species 30 x1= 0
3. Persea palustris %y sb oy red L, gr_wf 2 No FACW FACW species 47 x2= 94
4, FAC species 40 X3 = 120
5. FACU species 5 xq = 20
6. UPL species 0 x5= 0
27 =Total Cover Calumn Totals: 122 (A} 264 (B)
50% of total cover: __ 13.5  20% of total cover: 5.4
Shrub Stratum  (Plot size: 30 ft. ) Prevalence Index = B/A = 2.16
1. Cliftonia monophylla___ Riwde it 15 Yas OBL
2. lex coriaces Y it gl{tptari, 15 Yes FACW Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
3 .;:s'(,_ | ____1-Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
4. _X 2 -Dominance Testis >50%
5. _ % 3-Prevalence Index is < 3.0°
6. ____ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)
30 =Total Cover
50% of total cover: 15 20% of 1otal cover: 6 "Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
Herb Stratum  (Plot size: ft. ) ﬁ-_ be present, unless disturbed or problematic.
1. Woodwsrdia areolala Eﬂ m — 5 Yes OBL Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata:
2. Osmunda regalis  roal Few 5 Yes OBL Tree - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
3. ! approximately 20 ft (8m) or more in height and 3 in.
4 (7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH).
5.
5. Sapling - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
7 approximately 20 ft (5 m) or more in height and less
8. than 3in. (7.6 cm} DBH.
9.
10. Shrub - Woody plants, excluding weody vines,
11. approximately 3 to 20 ft (1 to 6 m) in height.
10 = Total Cover
50% of lotal cover__ 5 20% of total cover; ___ 2 Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, including
Woody Ving Stratum (Plot size: 30 K ) herbaceous vinas, regardless of size, and woody
1. Toxicodendron radicans 10 Yes FAGC plants, excepl woody vines, kess than approximately
2 31t (1 m} in height.
3. 5
4 Woody vine - All woody vines, regardless of height.
5
20 = Total Cover Hydrophytic
50% of total covar 10 20% of total cover: 4 Vegetation
Present? Yes X No

Remarks: (if abserved, list morphotogical adapiations betow).

A paositive indication of hydrophylic vegetation was observed {(»50% of dominant species indexed as OBL, FACW, or FAC).

A positive indication of hydrophylic vegetation was observed (Prevalence Index i3 < 3,00).

US army Corps of Engineers

Atlantic and Gulf Coastat Plain Region - Version 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

SOIL Sampling Point: DPC152_PFO
Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed te document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)
Depth Matrix Redox Features
(inchesg) Color (maist) % Color {moist} % Type' Loc? Textura Remarks
0-20 10YR 31 95 10YR 4/6 5 C M Sa Cl

Typs: C=Concentration, D=Depletion RM=Reduced Malrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains.

Z.ocation: PL=Pare Lining, M=Matrix,

Hydric Soils Indicators: (Applicabie to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.}

____ Histosol (A1)

____Histic Epipedon (A2}

_____Black Histic (A3)

__Hydrogen Sulfide (Ad)

____Stratified Layers {A5)

Orpanic Bodies (A6} (LRR P, T, U)

§ cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRR P, T, U}
Muck Pressnca (AB) (LRR U)

1 cm Muck (AB) (LRR P, T)

Depleted Bslow Dark Surface {(A11)
Thick Dark Surface (A12)

Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A)
Sandy Mucky Mineral ($1) {LRR O, §)
Sandy Gleyed Matrix (54)

_____ Sandy Redox (S5)

____ Stripped Matrix {$8)}

____Dark Surface (ST} (LRR P, 5, T, U)

ARRRRRER

____Polyvalue Below Suracs (S8) (LRR S, T, U}
____ Thin Dark Surface (58} (LRR §, T, U}
___Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) (LRR O}
___Loamy Gleyed Matrix {F2)

_ X _Depieted Matrix (F3)

___ Redox Dark Surface (F8)

____ Depleted Dark Surface (F7)

____ Redox Depressions (F8)

___Mer (F10) {LRR V)

___Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)
___ron-Manganese Masses (F12} (LRRO,P, T
___Umbric Surface (F13) [LRR P, T, L)

Delta Ochric (F17) {MLRA 151)

Reduced Vertic (F18) (MLRA 1504, 150B)
Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F18) {MLRA 1494}

Indicators for Problematic Hydric Seils®;

1 om Muck (Ag) (LRR O}

____2emMuck (A10) (LRR S}

__Reduced Vertic {F18) {outside MLRA 150A,B)
____ Piedmont Floodplain Sails (F19) (LRR P, S, T)
__Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)

[MLRA 153B)

___Red Parent Material (TF2}
___Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

____Other (Explain in Remarks)

*Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
weltland hydrology must be present,
untess disturbed or problematic.

Ancmalous Bright Loamy Soils {F20) (MLRA 1434, 153C, 153D)

Restrictive Layer (if observed);
Type:

Depth (inchas):

Hydric Soll Present? Yes X

No

Remarks:

A positive indication of hydric s0il was observed.

US Army Corps of Engineers

Atiantic and Gulf Coagtat Piain Region - Version 2.0




DE AVAILABLE
AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MA
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Pascagoula P.L. - AL, M$ County: Mobile Sampling Date: June 1, 2012
Applicant/Cwner: Plains Southcap LLC State: Alabama __ Sample Point; DPC154 PEM
Investigator{s): E. Munscher and K. Schneider Section, Township, Range: Sec. 24, TISRIw

Langtorm (hillslope, terrace, etc.): Hillstope Local refief (concave, convex, none): Concave Slope (%): 00-05
Subregion (LRR of MLRA): _South Alerte and Gu Siapa Cash Grops, Fores, and Livestoch RegoniP) Lat: 30.77722 Long: -88.22814 Datum: _LUTM 18N NB2 USFT
Soil Map Unit Name: Troup Heidel complex, 8 to 12 percent slopes NWI Classification: None

Are climatic / hydrologic canditions on the site typicai for this time of year?  {Yes/No) Yos (if no, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegetation NO .Soil NO orHydrology NO _ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstancas™ present? Yes X No

Are Vegetation NO  Soil___NO  or Hydrology NO__ naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks. )

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, stc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes X No

Hydric Soil Present? Yes X No is the Sampled Area
Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes X HNo within a Wetland? Yes X No
Remarks;

This point was determined to be within a wetland due 1o the presence of all 3 welland witeria.

HYDROLOGY
Wetland hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators {minimurn of wo required)
Primary Indicators {minimum of one is required; check all that apply) Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
Surface Water (A1) Aquatic Fauna (B13) Sparsely Vegatated Concave Surface (B8)
High Water Table (A2) Marl Depasits (B15) (LRR U) Drainage Patterns (B10)

Saturation (A3)

Waler Marks (B1)

Sediment Deposits (B2)

Drift Deposits (B3)

Algal Mat or Crust (B4)

Iron Deposits (B5)

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)

Hydrogen Suffide Odor (C1)

Ouxidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots(C3)
Presence of Reduced Iron (C4)

Recent iron Reduction in Tifled Soils (CB)
Thin Muck Surface (C7)

Other (Explain in Remarks)

Moss Trim Lines {B16)

Dry-Season Water Table (C2)

Crayfish Burraws

Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9)
Geomorphic Position (D2}

Shallow Aquitard (D3)

FAC-Neutral Test (D5)

ARRRRERE
AR

JRERERRRRR

Water-$tained Leaves (B9) Sphagnum moss (D8) (LRR T, U}
Field Observations:
Surface Water Present? Yes No X Depth (inches): N/A
Water Table Present? Yes No X Depth {inches): »>20
Saturation Present? Yes X HNo Degpth {inches}): 0 Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes X No
(includes capiliary fringe)

Describe Recorded Data (stream gauge, monitoring well, aerial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks;

A positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed (at least one primary indicator).

US Army Corps of Engineers Allantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0



IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE

AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE

ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

VEGETATION (Five Strata) - Use scientific names of plants. Sampling Point: DPC154_PEM

Absolute Dominant Indicator Dominance Test worksheet:
I tum  {Plot size: ") % cover Specles? Status Number of Dominant Species
1. None Qbserved That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 5 (A)
2.
3. Total Number of Dominan
4, Species Across All Strata; 5 {B)
5.
6. Percent of Dominant Species

= Total Cover That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 100% {A/B)
50% of total cover 4] 20% of total cover: 0
Sapling Stratum (Plot size: 30 f_ ) Prevalence Index Workshest:
1. None Observed Total % Cover of: Muttiphy by:
2. OBL species 85 X1= 85
3. FACW species 32 x2= 64
4. FAC species 30 x3= 90
5. FACU species 0 x4 = 1]
8. UPL species 0 x§= 0
= Total Cover Column Totals; 147 {A) 239 {8)
50% of total cover: 0 20% of tolal cover: 0

Shrub Stratumn  (Plot size: 30 /. ) Prevalence Index = B/A = 1.63

1. None Obgerved

2.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
1~ Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegetation
2 - Dominance Test is >50%
3 - Prevalence Index is £ 3.0
____ Problematic Hydrophytic Vegetation' (Explain)

X
.

*Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
be present, unless disturbed or problematic.

3
9.
5.
[}
0 =Total Cover
50% of total cover: 0 20% of total cover: 0
Herb Stratum  (Plot size: o f )
1. Woodwardia virginica 15 Yes OBL
2. Lycopodiella alopecuroides 15 Yes OBL
3. Rubus srvensis 16 Yes FAC
4. Pluchea camphorata 20 Yes FACW
5. Polygaia lutea 10 No FACW
6. Acer rubrum 5 No FAG
7. Woogwardia areclata 5 No OBL
8. _Symplocos linclona 10 Nop FAC
9. Lachnocaulon anceps 2 No FACW
10.
1.
87 = Tolal Cover

Woody Vine Stratum (Plot size:

50% of total cover:  48.5
0 /)

20% of tolal cover: 194

Mo w N

Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata:

Tree - Woody piants, excluding woody vings,
approximately 20 A (8m) or more in height and 3 in.
(7.6 cm) or larger in diameter al breast height (DBH}).

Sapling - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
approximately 20 ft (8 m) or more in height and tess
than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH.

Shrub - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
approximately 3 to 20 ft {1 to 6 m) in height.

Herb - All herbaceous (non-woody) plants, including
herbaceous vines, regardiess of size, and woody

. Smitax watteri 50 Yes OBL plants, except woody vines, less than approximately
31t (1 mj in height.
Woaody vine - All woody vines, regardless of height.
50 = Total Cover Hydrophytic
50% of total cover: 25 20% of total cover: 1D Vegetation
Presont? Yes X No

Remarks: {if observed, list morphological adaptations below)

A positive indication of hydrophytic vegetation was observed {>50% of dominant species indexed as OBL, FAGW., or FAC).

A positive indication of hydrophylic vegetation was observed (Prevalence Index is < 3.00).

US Army Corps of Enginesrs

Aftantic and Guif Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0




G MADE AVAILABLE

AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEIN

ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

SOIL FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil Sampling Point: DPC154_PEM

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth nseded to document the indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depth Matrix Redox Features
(inches) Caolor {moist) % Color (moist} % Type' Loc? Texiure Remarks
{-20 10YR 21 100 None —_ — — Muck

"Type: C=Concentration, D=Deptletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. *Location: PL=Pore Lining, M=Matrix.

Hydric Soils Indicators: {Applicable to all LRRs, unless otherwise noted.) Indicatorg for Problematic Hydrc Soils™:

____Histosol (A1) . Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRR 8, T, U) ____ 1 emMuck (AS) (LRR O}

____Histic Epipedon (A2) ____Thin Dark Surface (S} {LRR S, T, L) __2cmMuck (A10) (LRR S)

___ Bilack Hislic (A3) ____Loamy Mucky Mineral (F1) {LRR O} ___ Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B)

____ Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) ___ Loamy Gleyed Matrix {F2) _____Piedmont Flgodplain Soils (F19) (LRR P, 8, mn

____Stratified Layers {(A5) ____Depleted Matrix (F3) ____Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils {F20}

___ Organic Bodies (AB) (LRR P, T, U} ____Redox Dark Surface (F6) (MLRA 1538B)

_X_5cmMucky Mineral (A7) (LRR P, T, U) ___Depleted Dark Surface (F7) ____Red Parent Material {TF2)

_X_Muck Presence (A8) {LRR U) __Redox Depregsions (F8) . Very Shailow Dark Surface (TF12)

___1cmMuck (A8) (LRR P, T} __ Man {F10) (LRR ) ____Other (Explain in Remarks)

___Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) ____Depleted Ochric (F11) (MLRA 151)

_ Thick Dark Surface {A12) ____lron-Manganese Massas (F12} (LRR O, P, T *Indicators of hydrophytic vegetation and
Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A) Umbric Surface (F13} (LRR P, T, U) watland hyarology must be presen,

____SandyMuckyMineral (1) (LRR O,S} ___ Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 151) unless disturbed of problematic.

____ Sandy Gleyed Matrix (54) . Reduced Vertic (F18} {MLRA 1504, 150B)

____Sandy Redox (S5) ____Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F15) (MLRA 1484)

___ Stripped Matiix {S6) —Anomalous Bright Loamy Solls (F20) (MLRA 149A, 153C, 153D)

Dark Surface (57) (LRRP, $, T, )

Restrictive Layer (if observed):

Type:
Depth (inches): Hydric Sol Present? Yes X No

Remarks:

A positive indication of hydric soit was observed.

US Army Comps of Engineers Atlaniic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

WETLAND DETERMINATION DATA FORM - Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region

Project/Site: Pascagoula P.L. - AL, MS County: Mobile Sampling Date: June 1, 2012
Applicant/Owner: Plains Southcap LLC State: Alabama _ Sample Point. DPC150 U
Investigator(s): E. Munscher and ¥, Schneider, Section, Township, Range: Sec. 24, T3ISRIW

Landform (hillslope, terrace, etc): Hillslope Local relief (concave, convex, none): None Slope (%} 10-15
Subregion (LRR or MLRA).  _souin Aiartie ana Guf Siope Canh Crops. Foreat, and Livestock Region Py Lat: 30.77693 Long: -88.23039 Datum: UTM 16N N83 USFT
Soil Map Unit Name: Troup Heidel complex, 8 to 12 percant slopes NWI Classification: PSS7/IEM1A

Are climatic / hydrologic conditions on the site typical for this time of year? (Yes ! No} Yas {if no, explain in Remarks.)

Are Vegetation NO . Soil_ NO _ or Hydmology NO __ significantly disturbed? Are "Normal Circumstances” preseni? Yes X No

Are Vegetation NO  Soil__NO__or Hydrology NO _ naturally problematic? (If needed, explain any answers in Remarks.)

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS - Attach site map showing sampling point locations, transects, important features, etc.

Hydrophytic Vegetation Present? Yes LS No

Hydric Seil Present? Yes No X is the Sampied Area

Wetland Hydrology Present? Yes No X within 2 Wetland? Yes No X
Remarks:

This point was determined not {o be within a wetland due to the lack of hydric soils and wetland hydrology.

Inundation Visible on Aerial Imagery (B7)
Water-Stained Leaves (BE)

FAC-Neutral Test (D5)
Sphagnum moss (D8} (LRR T, U)

HYDROLOGY
Wetland hydrology Indicators: Secondary Indicators {minimum of two required)
Primary Indicators (minimum of one is required; check all that apply) ___ Surface Soil Cracks (B6)
____ Surface Water (A1) ___ Aguatic Fauna (B13) ____ Sparsely Vegetated Cancave Surdace (B8)
___ High Water Table (A2) ____ Man Deposits {B15) (LRR U) ____ Drainage Patterns (B10)
___ Saturation {A3) ___ Hydrogen Sulfide Odor (C1) _ Moss Trim Lines {B16}
____ Water Marks {(B1) — Onidized Rhizospheres on Living Roots{C3) _ Dry-Season Water Table (C2)
____ Sediment Deposits (B2) ___ Presence of Reduced Iron (C4) ____ Crayfish Burrows
____ DriRt Deposits (B3) __ Recent Iron Reduction in Tilled Soils (C6) ___ Saturation Visible on Aerial Imagery (C9}
____ Alpal Mat or Crust (B4} ____ Thin Muck Surface {C7) ___ Geomarphic Position {D2)
__ Tron Deposits (BS) __ Dther (Explain in Remarks) —__ Shallow Aquitard (D3}

Field Observations:

Surface Water Present? Yes Nao X Depth (inches): NiA
Water Table Present? Yes No X Depth (inches): >20
Seluration Present? Yes No X Depth (inches): »20 Wetland Hydrology Present?  Yes No X

{includes capiliary fringe}

Describe Recorded Dala (stream gauge, moniloring well, agrial photos, previous inspections), if available:

Remarks:

No positive indication of wetland hydrology was observed.

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Version 2.0



VAILABLE
AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE A
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

VEGETATION (Five Strata) - Use scientific names of piants. Sampling Point: DPC150_L)
Absolute Dominant Indicator Dominance Test worksheet:
Iree Siratum  {Plot size: 3C R ) % cover _Specieg? Status Number of Dominant Species
1. Pinus palustris 20 Yes FACU That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: [ A
2. Magnolia grandifiora 10 Yes FAC
3. Quercus fakcata 10 Yes FACU Total Number of Dominant
4. Quercus lagvis 5 No UPL Species Across All Strata; 10 (B)
5. Magnofia virginiana 5 No FACWY
6 Percent of Dominant Species
50 =Total Cover That Are OBL, FACW, or FAC: 60% {A/B)
50% of tolal cover; 25 20% of total cover: 10
Sapling Siratum (Plot size: 30 AR Prevalence Index Worksheet:
1. Pinus palustris 5 Yas FACU Tolal % Cover of: Muitiply by:
2. Quercus falcala 5 Yes FACL) OBL species 10 x1= 10
3. Magnolia virginiana 5 Yes FACW FACW species (1] X2 = 130
4. FAC species 10 x3= 30
5. FACU species 50 X4 = 200
6. UPL species 5 x5= 25
15 =Total Cover Column Tolals: 140 (A} 385 (B}
50% of tolal cover: 7.5 20% of total cover: 3
Shrub Straturn  (Plot size: 30/ ) Prevalence Index = B/A = 2.82
1. Finus palusins 5 No FACU
2. Cyrilla racemiffora 25 Yes FACW Hydrophytic Vegetation Indicators:
3. Lyonia lucida 15 Yes FACW _____1- Rapid Test for Hydrophytic Vegelation
4. _X_2-Dominance Testis >50%
5 _X _3-Prevalence Index is < 3.0°
6. ____Problematic Hydrophytic Vegelafion® (Explain)
45 =Tolal Cover
§0% of tolal cover: 22,5  20% of tolal cover: 9 "Indicators of hydric soil and wetland hydrology must
Herb Stratum (Plot size; 30 /) be prasent, unless disturbed or problematic.
1. Lyonia lucida 15 Yes FACW Definitions of Five Vegetation Strata:
2. Woodwardia virginica 10 Yes OBL Tree - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
3. _Ptendium aquilinum 5 No FACU approximately 20 R (6m) or more in height and 3 in,
4. (7.6 cm) or larger in diameter at breast height (DBH).
5,
8. Sapling - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
7. approximately 2 ft (8 m) or more in height and less
8 than 3 in. (7.6 cm) DBH.
8,
10. Shrub - Woody plants, excluding woody vines,
1. approximately 3 to 20 R (1 to 8 m) in height.
30 = Total Cover
50% of tolat cover; 15 20% of total cover: 6 Herb - All herbaceous {non-woody) plants, including
Woody Vine Stratum {Plot size: 30 ft. ) herbaceous vines, regardless of size, and woody
1. None Observed plants, except woody vines, less than approximatety
2. 3 1t {1 m} in height.
3.
4 Woody vine - All woody vines, regardless of height.
5
0 = Total Cover Hydrophytic
50% of total cover: 0 20% of total cover: 0 Vegetation
Present? Yes X No

Remarks: (if observed, list morphologica! adaptations beiow).

A positive indication of hydrophytic vegetation was observed {>50% of dominant species indexed as OBL, FACW, or FAC).

A positive indication of hydrophytic vegetation was observed {Prevalence Index is < 3.00).

LIS Army Corps of Engineers
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AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

SOIL Sampling Point: DPC150_U)

Profile Description: (Describe to the depth needed to document the Indicator or confirm the absence of indicators.)

Depih Matrix Redox Faatures

(inches) Color (maist) % Color (maist) % Type' Log® Texture Remarks
0-10 10YR 443 Nona — — Sandy Loam
10-20 10YR 2/2 None — — Sandy Loam

11| BE

"Typa: G=Concentration, D=Depletion, RM=Reduced Matrix, MS=Masked Sand Grains. _’Location: PL=Pose Lining, M=Matrix.

Hydrlc Soils Indicators: (Applicable to all LRRs, unlegs otherwise noted ) Indicators for Problematic Hydric Soils’;

____ Histosol (A1) ____Polyvalue Below Surface (S8) (LRR §, T, U) __ 1 cm Muck (AS} {LRR Q)

____Histic Epipedon (A2} ____Thin Dark Surface (S8} {LRR §, T, ) ____2cmMuck (A10) {LRR §)

____ Black Histic (A3) ____Leamy Mucky Mineral {F1} {LRR O} _____Reduced Vertic (F18) (outside MLRA 150A,B)

__ Hydrogen Sulfide (A4) ____Lcamy Gleyed Matrix {F2} ___ Piedmont Floodplain Soils (F19) {LRR P, 8, T)

____Siratified Layers (A5} ____ Depleted Matrix (F3) ______Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20)

___ Orpanic Badies (A8) (LRR P, T, L) ____ Redox Dark Surface (F6) {MLRA 153B}

_____ 9 cm Mucky Mineral (A7) (LRR P, T, U} ____Depleted Dark Surface (F7} _____Red Parent Material (TF2)

____Muck Presence (AB) (LRR U} _____Redox Depressions (F8) ____Very Shallow Dark Surface (TF12)

___1cmMuck (A9} {LRR P, T) ____Marl {F10) {(LRR U} _____Other (Explain in Remarks)

___Depleted Below Dark Surface (A11) ____Depleted Ochric {F11) {MLRA 151)

____Tnick Dark Surface (A12) ____ron-Manganese Masses (F12) (LRROQ, P, T) *Indicators of hydrophylic vegetation and
Coast Prairie Redox (A16) (MLRA 150A) Umbric Surface (F13) (LRR P, T, U) wetland hydrology must be presant,

___ Sandy Mucky Mineral (31} (LRR 0,5) ___ Delta Ochric (F17) (MLRA 161) unless disturbed or problematic.

____ Sandy Gleyed Matrix {34) ____Reduced Vertic (F18) {MLRA 150A, 150B)

____ Sandy Redox (S5) ____ Piedmont Floodplain Sails (F19) (MLRA 1494)

___ Stripped Matrix {S6) __Anomalous Bright Loamy Soils (F20) (MLRA 1494, 153C, 153D)

Dark Surface (ST} (LRR P, 5, T, L)

Restrictive Layer (if observed):
Type;
Dhepth (inches); Hydric Soil Present? Yes Mo X

Remarka:

No positive indication of hydric soils was observed.

US Army Corps of Engineers Atlantic and Gulf Coastal Plain Region - Varsion 2.0




AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil ’

Moxey, Michael B SAM

To: Moxey, Michasi B SAM
Subject: FW: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM {(UNCLASSIFIED)

From: Eric Munscher [mailto:emunscher@swca.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January @8, 2013 2:49 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Cc: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-20812-@885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Mr. Moxey,

I have contacted land and will have them try and gain us access to the following areas for
verification.

WETCO27-F@
WETCOP18-F@
WETD 009-F3
WETD 009-F2

Once I hear back from them I will let you know. My plan is to fly out on Monday and flag the
wetlands Monday and Tuesday and to have you meet us for verification on Wednesday the 16th.

I will get back to you as soon as I can.
Thanks and cheers,

EM

Eric C. Munscher, M.S., ES3 (Scientist)
Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent
Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG
SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 1@

Houston, TX 770640

"And I can only believe, from somewhere deeper than any logic center of the brain, that a
life of incomprehensible loneliness awaits a world where the wild things were, but are never
to be again." William Stolzenburg. Where the Wild Things Were.

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Tuesday, January 08, 2013 2:34 PM

To: Eric Munscher

Cc: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil
Caveats: NONE @

Eric,
I looked and am fine with your proposed alternative sites. My can arrange my schedule so that
I can be available anytime the next two weeks.

Thanks,
Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
189 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36602
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 690-2&669

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
WwWii.Sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www,sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services.

————— Original Message-----

From: Eric Munscher [mailto:emunscherswca.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January @8, 2013 2:08 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B saM

Cc: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-@885-MBEM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Mr. Moxey,
We appreciate your work to push this project permit along.

As for the verification location. I see no issues with WETCO17-F@ or WETDOO9-F2 and F3,
There is an issue with WETGT@88-F@ in that it has been an access issue tract. Would WETC@27-
F@ off of Schillinger Road or WETCO018-F@ off of Novatan Road work better for you? If so I
will contact our land agents to gain access to these properties. When would be a good time
for this verification to take place? I can fly out to Mobile Monday the 14th and stay out
there until Thursday the 17th. That would give me time to flag the wetlands in question and
then meet with you to verify each one. Please let me know as soon as you can what days would
work best for you so I can plan with land and flights.

Thanks and cheers,

EM

Eric C. Munscher, M.S., ES3 (Scientist)
Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent
Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG
SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 1€0

Houston, TX 770486



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.

"And I can only believe, from somewheréqaégﬁgg@%ﬁg%agwfmio ic center of the brain, that a
y l0g

life of incomprehensible loneliness awaits a world where the wild things were, but are never
to be again.” William Stolzenburg. Where the Wild Things Were.

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Tuesday, January 08, 20613 1:45 PM

To: Jeremy Rabalais

Cc: Eric Munscher; Tom Sankey; Chuck Fontenot

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2812-3885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Good afternoon,

I have submitted completed the upload worksheets and submitted them to our computer folks to
upload. I have completed the mitigation tables and impact tables which will be attached to

the permit. I think the next priority should be a field verification of jd and the wetland

delineations.

I recommend looking at a sub-sample of sites for the JD and delineation verification. I
recommend the following adjacent polygons be flagged and GP points provided for the flags so
that we verify the wetland delineation verifications {2 for each permit application). I can
then follow-up with the preliminary 3D and wetland delineation verification letters for each
project.

Alabama (off Eli Dudley Road)
WET GTOO8-FO
WET CO17-FO

Mississippi (off Lily Orchard Road)
WETD ©89-F3
WETD 009-F2

Thanks,
Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
1809 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36682
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 690-266@



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

Moxey, Michael B SAM

From: Jeremy Rabaiais [jrabalais@swca.com)

Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2013 3:04 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM; Eric Munscher

Cc: Tom Sankey, Chuck Fontenot

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)
Mike,

Myself and Chuck Fontenot have been reviewing the isolated features discussed below, and
believe that they were wrongly categorized under the waters type category. We would like to
discuss our options with you before we make any changes just to be sure we are taking the
correct steps. Please give us a call at your earliest convenience at 225-715-1181 (this is
Chuck Fontenot's cell phone). We look forward to speaking with you and clearing this up.

Thanks for your time,
Jeremy Rabalais

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Thursday, January 83, 2013 18:26 AM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM; Eric Munscher

Cc: Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-@885-MEM {UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Eric,

I am working on the Alabama component today. Let me know about the isolated wetlands
concern. I will address the temporary wetland impacts that do not require mitigation in the
conditions of the permit and attach the aquatic resource worksheet to the permit to identify
and reference these areas,

Thanrks,
Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
199 5t. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36682
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 698-2660

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
Www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services,

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Sent: Wednesday, January 02, 2013 3:59 PM
To: "Eric Munscher'’



E AVAILABLE
AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MAD
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil

Moxey, Michael B SAM

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Sent: Friday, January 04, 2013 8:59 AM

To: Rumbley, Pauline B. Contractor; Moxey, Michael B SAM

Subject: FW: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)
Attachments: 01032013 SHP to USACE Mobile.zip

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Pauline,

I have placed the Aquatic Resource upload worksheet, impact upload worksheet, and mitigation
upload worksheet on the m-drive under Alabama portion of pipeline project SAM-2012-885-MBM.
The attached shape files for both the Alabama and Mississippi (SAM-2012-1165-MBM) portions of
the pipeline project.

Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
109 5t. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36662
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 690-2660

For additicnal information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
WWW.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services.

----- Original Message-----

From: Jeremy Rabalais [mailto:jrabalais@swca.com]

Sent: Thursday, January 03, 2013 4:28 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Cc: Eric Munscher; Tom Sankey; Chuck Fontenot

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Mike,

Attached are the updated shapefiles and upload sheets. We removed the one pond, and
categorized the other as a stream per our phone conversation earlier. I also reviewed the
shapefiles and upload sheets for the Mississippi data, and did not find any discrepancies
with the feature count. One possible answer is that the row count in excel starts with 1,
while the count in ArcGIS starts with 0. If it is still a problem with the new data, please
have your GIS tech give me a call (225-229-8862) and we can troubleshoot the issue.

Thanks again

Jeremy

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Thursday, January 83, 2013 10:26 AM
To: Moxey, Michael B SAM; Eric Munscher



AS REQUIRED BY THE FREEDOM OF INFORMAITON ACT (FOIA) THIS FILE IS BEING MADE AVAILABLE
ONLINE BECAUSE THE MOBILE DISTRICT FOIA OFFICE HAS RECEIVED MORE THAN THREE (3) REQUESTS
FOR SAME. ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE FOIA PROCESS MUST BE DIRECTED TO OUR FOIA OFFICE.
FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil
Cc: Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM {UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Eric,

I am working on the Alabama component today. Let me know about the isolated wetlands
concern. I will address the temporary wetland impacts that do not require mitigation in the
conditions of the permit and attach the aquatic resource worksheet to the permit to identify
and reference these areas.

Thanks,
Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
199 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36602
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 690-2660

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
WWW.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services,

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Sent: Wednesday, January 92, 2013 3:59 PM

To: 'Eric Munscher'

Cc: Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Eric,

Thanks for sending the updated information. The number of aquatic resource entries now
matches the number of impact entries for both permits, and the number of entries for the
mitigation worksheets equals the number of entries on the Corps mitigation worksheet. I spoke
with one of our more experienced pipeline people and she stated she prefers to see the
temporary impacts requiring a permit but no mitigation also listed, so that all the
worksheets have the same number of entries. If this is an issue, I am thinking an
alternative is that I identify these no mitigation required sites in the permit conditions
for each nationwide permit.

After looking at the data, I noticed that the data sent in your below e-mail reflects impacts
to 2 isolated aquatic resources in Alabama (both agquatic resource and impact worksheets).
Please note that a JD determination that a wetland is isolated requires extensive
documentation and coordination with EPA on these determinations. Just want to confirm before
I start creating the justification packages to send to EPA.

Thanks,
Mike
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USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
109 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36682
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) £99-266@

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
WWW.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services.

----- Original Message-----

From: Eric Munscher [mailto:emunscher@swca. com]

Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2012 10:40 AM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Cc: Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Mr. Moxey,

We have completed the afore listed items. We hope that these final editions will be able to
help you close out this permit application. Please let us know if you have any questions or
need anything else from us.

Have a great holiday and we look forward to hearing back from you,
Cheers,

EM

Eric C. Munscher, M.S., ES2 (Scientist)
Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent
Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG
SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 100

Houston, TX 77049

"And I can only believe, from somewhere deeper than any logic center of the brain, that a
life of incomprehensible loneliness awaits a world where the wild things were, but are never
to be again." William Stolzenburg. Where the Wild Things Were,

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SaM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Thursday, December 20, 2012 8:28 AM

To: Eric Munscher; Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE
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Thanks Eric,

That sounds real good. Should help with the QA/QC the data and allow these projects to move
forward quickly.

Thanks,
Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
109 S5t. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36602
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 690-2660

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
WwWW.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services.

----- Original Message-----

From: Eric Munscher [mailto:emunscher@swca.com]

Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 2:32 PM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM; Tom Sankey; Jeremy Rabalais

Subject: RE: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-0885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Mr. Moxey,
After reading your email, we want to talk about our understanding of what's needed.

Items 1 -3: You are requesting that any wetland or waterbody within our workspaces that are
not being impacted (the waterbodies being HDD'd) be removed from the delineations’ Aquatic
Resource upload sheet. By doing this, we will have the same feature count as the Impacts
upload sheet.

Ttem 4: We did not do a Mitigation upload sheet, as it was our understanding that the Mobile
Corps Pipeline Data Worksheet was in lieu of a Mitigation Upload. This is not a problem, we
can transfer the data from the Pipeline Data Worksheet into the Mitigation format, and
transmit it.

Please let us know if these are the appropriate actions needed.
Thanks and cheers,

EM

Eric C. Munscher, M.S., ES3 (Scientist)
Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent
Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG
SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 100

Houston, TX 77040
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"And I can only believe, from somewhere deeper than any logic center of the brain, that a

life of incomprehensible loneliness awaits a world where the wild things were, but are never
to be again." William Stolzenburg. Where the Wild Things Were.

----- Original Message-----

From: Moxey, Michael B SAM [mailto:michael.b.moxey@usace.army.mil]

Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 18:44 AM

To: Moxey, Michael B SAM; Tom Sankey; Eric Munscher; Jeremy Rabalais
Subject: Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline, SAM-2012-8885-MBM (UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE

Good morning everyone:

As an update sine our December 6, 2012 conference call. Since I can expect to have the
Alabama agency clearances for the Alabama Plains 41-mile pipeline soonest, SAM-2012-0885-MBM,
I am making an effort to complete this action first. I received the December 2012 CD with
the shape files, waters upload worksheet, impacts worksheet, and COE template for mitigation.

After reviewing the information on the (D, I have the following follow-up comments our
discussions:

1. It would seem that since our evaluation is based on aquatic resources with impacts from
trenching and conversion that require a 404 permit, that all the Alabama mass upload
worksheets (aquatic resources, impacts, and mitigation provided in October 30 e-mail) would
have the same data entries.

2. Alabama Aquatic Resource Upload Worksheet: The December 2012 aquatic resource upload
worksheet reflects isolated waters (POW shown as isolated). The worksheet is protected so I
cannot edit any information. An Aquatic Resource Upload Worksheet will be provided that
reflects only aquatic resources with impacts requiring a Corps permit (trenching and/or
conversions) and not aquatic resources subject to directional drilling without 484 impacts.
The copy provided is protected so I can correct this.

3. Alabama Impact Upload Worksheet: The December 2012 impact upload worksheet reflects
isolated waters (ponds) and a different number of entries than the aquatic resource upload
worksheet. The worksheet is protected so I cannot edit any information. An impact Upload
Worksheet is needed that reflects only aquatic resources with impacts requiring a Corps
permit (trenching and/or conversions) and not aguatic resources subject to directional
drilling without a 484 regulated action. The copy provided is protected so I can correct
this.

4. Alabama Mitigation Upload Worksheet: There are two mitigation worksheets, the mass upload
worksheet and the Corps Regulatory mitigation worksheet. You provided the Corps Regulatory
worksheet., I will need a mass upload mitigation worksheet (provided in October 38 e-mail)
that reflects the same number of entries as the aquatic resource and impact mass upload
worksheets, however they would reflect no mitigation/self mitigating for entries for
temporary impacts to the PEM and stream crossings. Both the mitigation mass upload worksheet
and also the Corps mitigation worksheet should reflect the same number of entries.

5. I will complete the NWP and ID mass upload worksheets.

6. The same information format will be required for the Mississippi permit.
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Thanks,

Mike

USACE, Regulatory Division
Team Leader, Inland South
109 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, Alabama 36662
(251) 694-3771

Fax: (251) 69@-2660

For additional information about our Regulatory Program, please visit our web site at
Www,sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg <http://www.sam.usace.army.mil/RD/reg> , and please take a
moment to complete our customer satisfaction survey while you're there. Your responses are
appreciated and will allow us to improve our services.
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Caveats: NONE
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Classification: UNCLASSIFIED
Caveats: NONE
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Moxey, Michael B SAM

From: Eric Munscher [emunscher@swca.com)
Sent: Wednesday, January 02, 2013 10:00 AM
To: Moxey, Michael B SAM

Ce: Tom Sankey

Subject: FW: Plains Southcap - Tortoises
Attachments: plains southcap usfws PDF

Mr. Moxey,

I was not sure if I sent this email to you or not. This is confirmation from the USFWS
concerning our gopher tortoise plans. Please see the attachment from David Felder.

Please let me know if you have any questions,

Thanks and cheers,

EM

From: David Felder [mailto:david_felder@fws.gov]
Sent: Friday, December 21, 2012 9:40 AM

To: Eric Munscher

Cc: Tom Sankey; Matthew Hinderliter; Bruce Porter
Subject: RE: Plains Southcap - Tortoises

Eric and Tom,

See attachment. Our color copier is down today, so I had to send a black and white version,
Hard copy in the mail today.

Let me know if you have any questions.

Bruce and Matt, if you have any additional questions or recommendations for this project,
please forward to Eric or Tom.
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Mississippi Field Office
6578 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite A
Jackson, Mississippi 39213

December 21, 2012

Mr. Thomas Sankey

SWCA Environmental Consultants
7255 Langtry, Suite 100

Houston, Texas 77040

Dear Mr. Sankey:

The Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has received your letter dated November 14, 2012
regarding the proposed Plains Southcap, LLC Ten-Mile Facility to Chevron Pascagoula Crude
01l Pipeline Project in Jackson County, Mississippi and Mobile County, Alabama. The proposed
project will consist of the construction and placement of approximately 41 miles of 24-inch
diameter crude oil pipeline from the Plains Southcap Ten-Mile Crude Oil Facility in Mobile
County, Alabama to the Chevron Pascagoula Refinery in Jackson County, Mississippi. The
Service has reviewed the information and offers the following comments in accordance with the
Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973 (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 e 5eq.).

Your office performed threatened and endangered species reviews for all species potentially
found within the action area, and conducted field surveys for all areas that contained potential
habitat for such species. Your initial determination is that the proposed project would have either
no effect on federally listed species because suitable habitat for these species was not present, or,
if suitable habitat was present, avoidance measures such as horizontal directional drilling (HDD)
would be used to avoid such habitat (i.e. drilling under the Escatwapa River).

In addition, approximately 277 gopher tortoise burrows (burrows) were found in or near the
proposed pipeline project, comprising approximately 19 gopher tortoise colonies (colonies).
Plains Southcap proposes to completely avoid potential impacts to gopher tortoises by use of
HDD and silt screen fencing near burrows. Specifically, Plains Southcap proposes to use HDD
under all colonies that are within the proposed pipeline right-of-way (ROW), and will install
heavy reinforced silt fencing between construction activities and burrows near the proposed
ROW. Also, for all tree clearing activities within colony areas, Plains Southcap will flag all
burrows and hand clear trees and vegetation near burrows. Finally, certified gopher tortoise
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biologists will monitor all such activities near colonies and inspect silt screen fencing during

project construction.

Provided that the proposed project incorporates all avoidance and minimization measures
outlined in your report, the Service has determined that the proposed Plains Southcap project is
unlikely to result in take of federally listed threatened or endan gered species. As an additional
protective measure, we do however recommend that all abandoned burrows (that have not
naturally collapsed) within the proposed pipeline ROW be scoped and excavated via backhoe
before burrow collapse. Finally, please notify this office if federally listed species are
encountered during construction activities, or if potential impacts to listed species are revealed
that were not previously considered.

Although the bald eagle is no longer protected under the ESA, it continues to be protected under
the Bald and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA). We concur with your recommendation to
resurvey the proposed pipeline ROW during the 2013 bald eagle breeding season. If active nests
are found near the proposed project, we recommend you follow the National Bald Eagle
Management (NBEM) Guidelines in order to minimize potential project impacts to bald eagles.
A copy of the NBEM Guidelines is available at http.//www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/issues/

BaldEagle/N. ationalBaldEagleManagementGuidelines.pdf.

The Service appreciates the opportunity to provide technical assistance on the Plains Southcap
Ten-Mile Facility to Chevron Pascagoula Crude Qil Pipeline Project. If you have any questions,
please contact David Felder of our office, telephone: (601) 321-1131.

for Stephen M. Ricks
Field Supervisor
MS Field Office
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. . , FOIA-SAM@usace.army.mil . . .
Thanks again to everyone for their assistance g%éar 1né the review of this project,

David

David Felder

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish and Wildlife Service

6578 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite A
Jackson, MS 39213
david_felder@fws.gov

(601) 321-1131 office

(601) 728-6458 mobile

(601) 965-4340 fax

From: Eric Munscher [mailto:emunscher@swca.com]
Sent: Wednesday, December €5, 2012 18:46 AM

To: David Felder

Cc: Tom Sankey

Subject: RE: Plains Southcap - Tortoises

David,

We appreciate your quick response to our request for reviewing the report. Here are some
answers to your questions.

1. You use the term pods. 1Is the pod polygon the same as the colony definition (2 or
more active/inactive burrows within 6@ feet of each other)?
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1.) Ray Ashton coined the term “Pod” in his book The Natural History and Management of the
Gopher Tortoise (Gopherus polyphemus), 2008. The terms Pod and Colony basically mean the same
thing. Ashton described a “Pod” as being a group of tortoises living and foraging in close
proximity to one another. While he treated the term “Colony” as groups of “Pods” in
connected tortoise habitat. I was lucky enough to take the last Florida gopher tortoise
certification class taught by Mr. Ashton before he passed away. To be honest, I largely use
the term “Pod” instead of “Colony” out of respect to Ray Ashton. In regards to this project,
I believe either of the terms would suffice.

2. What’s the minimum distance the HDD will be under an active burrow? Did you factor
in a buffer distance from the mouth of the burrow since the actual tortoise chamber may be
some distance away from the opening?

2.) Yes we did factor that in. We mapped burrow entrance angle to ROW as well as distance
of each burrow entrance to the construction corridor. Bruce Porter originally determined
that we should maintain a 25-foot buffer around all active burrows in order to protect the
animals. This is based upon his experience that the maximum burrow lengths are ~25 feet. 1In
turn, we have proposed to HDD in areas where there are active burrow entrances within 30 feet
of the edge of the construction corridor. We believe that we have also provided you with
cross-sections of the proposed HDDs, which show the horizontal setback of the HDD entry and
exit points, as well as the depth that we will be drilling. Please let me know if these have
not been included in the packet we sent to you. In addition, we are proposing to scope some
of the burrows in questions, as discussed in Item 3 below.

3. You are only HDD’s under active burrows. Does this mean you will collapse
inactive/abandoned burrows? If so, will you scope just before collapse, excavate all
burrows, etc? The State of MS generally requires inactive/abandoned burrows be scoped, then
completely excavated with backhoe since they have found there can be a 5-18% error rate when
scoping,

3.) At present, we are proposing to HDD under 11 “Pods” that include burrows of various
conditions, but each one of the 11 Pods includes at least some active burrows, hence the need
to HDD. T would agree that we should scope burrows that are within the construction corridor
and the 38-foot buffer; however, I’m not so sure of the need to scope the burrows within the
vicinity of the HDDs. Our client has no intention of collapsing burrows. To us the purpose
of scoping, is to determine if the burrow extends into the construction ROW and/or verify
that the burrows do not extend into the construction corridor. If the burrow does not extend
into the construction ROW, the area will be conventionally trenched. Let’s discuss this
further. Tom and I will be calling you today to discuss.

4, For colonies where HDD will be used, what types of activities will occur above
ground? Will there be land clearing by Plains Southcap? Will access roads be created
through these areas, etc?
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4.) Plains intends on using low pressure equipment and hand clearing in the HDD areas. A

certified gopher tortoise agent will be on hand during these clearing activities and will
flag all burrows to assure tortoise burrow safety. Plains Southcap, LLC will install
reinforced silt fencing along GT Pod locations where HDDs are not occurring. Florida
certified gopher tortoise agents will be present during the construction phase at all of the
Pod locations. No new access roads will be built in these areas. Existing property roads
will be used.

5. I also did a quick review of your determination of effects for the other species
found in Jackson and Mobile Counties. Your effects determination looks accurate and I did
not see any specific issues or concerns. There is one newly designated critical habitat unit
for the dusky gopher frog near the project near Helena, MS, however, the pipeline appear to
be just outside the boundaries.

5.) Thanks for the feedback.

Incidentally, Tom and I have developed the attached graphic that we believe illustrates all 7
possible scenarios regarding GT burrows along the project corridor. Let’s discuss on our
phone call.

Thanks,

Eric

Eric C. Munscher, M.S., ES3 (Scientist)

Herpetologist / Ecologist

Certified Gopher Tortoise Agent

Principal Investigator of the NAFTRG

SWCA Environmental Consultants

7255 Langtry Suite, 160

Houston, TX 77646

“And I can only believe, from somewhere deeper than any logic center of the brain, that a

life of incomprehensible loneliness awaits a world where the wild things were, but are never
to be again.” MWilliam Stolzenburg. Where the Wild Things Were.
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From: David Felder [mailto:david_felder@gfws.gov]
Sent: Friday, November 36, 20612 2:48 PM

To: Eric Munscher

Subject: Plains Southcap - Tortoises

Eric,

Please forward to Tom as well, I could not find his email.

I have reviewed the documents related to the Plains Southcap as well as started the
coordination with Bruce Porter and Matt Hinderliter (the gopher tortoise species lead). We
may eventually need to all get together on a conf call to discuss, but let’s address a few
more issues first.

A couple of initial questions/issue to clarify.

1. You use the term pods. Is the pod polygon the same as the colony definition (2 or
more active/inactive burrows within 6@e feet of each other)?

2. What's the minimum distance the HDD will be under an active burrow? Did you factor
in a buffer distance from the mouth of the burrow since the actual tortoise chamber may be
some distance away from the opening?

3. You are only HDD’s under active burrows. Does this mean you will collapse
inactive/abandoned burrows? If so, will you scope just before cocllapse, excavate all
burrows, etc? The State of MS generally requires inactive/abandoned burrows be scoped, then
completely excavated with backhoe since they have found there can be a 5-10% error rate when
scoping.

4. For colonies where HDD will be used, what types of activities will occur above
ground? Will there be land clearing by Plains Southcap? Will access roads be created
through these areas, etc?

5. I also did a quick review of your determination of effects for the other species
found in Jackson and Mobile Counties. Your effects determination looks accurate and I did
not see any specific issues or concerns. There is one newly designated critical habitat unit
for the dusky gopher frog near the project near Helena, MS, however, the pipeline appear to
be just outside the boundaries.
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Thanks

David

David Felder

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

US Fish and Wildlife Service

6578 Dogwood View Parkway, Suite A
Jackson, MS 39213
david_felder@g@fws. gov

(681) 321-1131 office

(681) 720-6458 mobile

(601) 965-4348 fax
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To: Michael B. Moxey, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Mobile District
From: R. Thomas Sankey, PWS, CSE — SWCA Houston
Date: December 7, 2012
Re: Ten-Mile Facility to Chevron Pascagoula Crude Oil Pipeline Project

Projected Wetland Mitigation Costs
Mobile County, Alabama and Jackson County, Mississippi

The following memo details our response to the conference call on 12-06-12. All of the
criteria listed below has either been attached in hard copy format or loaded on the
accompanying flash drive. The items listed below are what was discussed to complete
this permit application. All previous files that are not a part of this package should be
ignored.

a,) Impact forms will recognize single and complete projects that require 404 or
Section 10 permit. Directional drilling areas with no wetland or stream impacts
will not be included in this list. Response: The impact data sheer has been
updated to include only those areas that require 404 or section 10 actions. All
HDD sites with no impact areas have been removed. The impact worksheet could
not be printed out due to being a protected document. The worksheet can be Jound
on the accompanying flash drive.

b.) Mitigation forms will correlate with the impact form. Directional drilling with no
wetland impacts will not be included in this list. Response: The mitigation form
has been updated. The mitigation form is congruent with the impacts worksheel.
All impacts to PSS and PFO wetlands are addressed

c.) The Aquatic Resource form will recognize waters of the U.S. in the federal permit
area that have wetlands and streams impacts. Directional drilling area with no
404 or Section 10 impacts will be listed. Response: The aquatic resources table
includes all wetlands and waterbodies that were delineated across the entire
project that are associated with the federal permit area.

d.) JD form will recognize each waters of the U.S. with wetland or stream impacts, or
Section 10 crossings. The list will not provide duplicate listing of the same water
because of multiple crossings of the same larger wetland or stream system.
Response: As discussed during our conference call 12-06-12. this would be taken
care of in house by the USACE.

e.) Wetland delineation. You stated that Pauline has been provided shape files to
minimize GPS data in files. We will reference this is the delineation verification
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letter. We still need to identify 3 wetland sites that have been flagged and GPS
points provided to confirm wetland delineation. Response: Updated boundary
points and data point GIS shapefiles can he found in the accompanying flash
drive. We will select three easily accessed areas for verification shortly.

f.) The location of the Section 10 water crossings have not changed. The
information provided contains the correct sites and GPS locations. I will
coordinate this with our Federal Navigation Section for approval. Response: As
discussed in our conference call the required cross sections for the two Section 10
crossings have already been supplied.

g.} The SHPO and USFWS clearance letters are expected next week. Response: We
will send USFWS and SHPO clearance letters upon receipt.
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WETLAND IMPACT AREA MAPS
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